

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Third Circuit**

—◆●◆—  
No. 14-3969

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

— against —

MICHAEL CALABRETTA, a/k/a MICHAEL CALLABRETTA,

*Appellant.*

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

JOHN C. MERINGOLO  
MERINGOLO & ASSOCIATES  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
375 Greenwich Street, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(347) 599-0992

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

POINT I: MR. CALABRETТА’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY  
UNREASONABLE BECAUSE HE IS NOT A CAREER  
OFFENDER. .... 13

I. MR. CALABRETТА’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY  
UNREASONABLE IN THAT HE SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN  
SENTENCED AS A CAREER OFFENDER BECAUSE THE NEW  
JERSEY OFFENSE OF DEATH BY AUTO IS NOT A CRIME OF  
VIOLENCE. .... 13

A. Standard of Review ..... 13

B. Applicable Law ..... 15

1. The Career Offender Guidelines: “Crime of Violence” Defined..... 16

2. The New Jersey Crime of “Death by Auto” Is Not A Crime of  
Violence. .... 20

C. Discussion ..... 22

1. Death by Auto Is Not A Crime of Violence and Mr. Calabretta Does Not  
Have the Prerequisite Two Convictions Under U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 to Be  
Considered A Career Offender. .... 23

2. The District Court’s Application of the Career Offender Guideline Constituted Plain Error.....	27
3. The Error Affected Mr. Calabretta’s Substantial Rights.....	27
II. MR. CALABRETТА SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADJUDGED A CAREER OFFENDER BECAUSE THE ELUDING OFFENSE SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DOUBLE COUNTED.....	28
A. Applicable Law.....	29
B. Discussion.....	31
III. BECAUSE MR. CALABRETТА IS NOT A CAREER OFFENDER, THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESULTING CALCULATION OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND ANALYSIS OF THE § 3553(A) FACTORS WAS PLAINLY ERRONEOUS.....	34
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT THAT MR. CALABRETТА IS ELIGIBLE FOR A SENTENCE REDUCTION BASED ON THE 2014 GUIDELINES AMENDMENT OR ANY SUBSEQUENT GUIDELINES AMENDMENT THAT IS GIVEN RETROACTIVE EFFECT, BECAUSE ALTHOUGH THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT HE WAS A CAREER OFFENDER, IT DID NOT SENTENCE HIM ACCORDING TO THE CAREER OFFENDER GUIDELINE.....	37
POINT II: MR. CALABRETТА’S SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....	39
I. MR. CALABRETТА’S SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT BASED ITS SENTENCE IN PART ON AN ERRONEOUS DETERMINATION THAT MR. CALABRETТА WAS A CAREER OFFENDER.....	39
A. Standard of Review.....	39
B. Applicable Law: Substantive Reasonableness Mandates Consideration of the Totality of the Circumstances.....	40
C. Discussion: Mr. Calabretta’s 120-Month Sentence Was Substantively Unreasonable.....	41

COMBINED CERTIFICATION.....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aguilar v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.*,  
663 F.3d 692 (3d Cir. 2011).....19

*Begay v. United States*,  
553 U.S. 137, 127 S.Ct. 1586, 167 L.Ed.2d 532 (2007) .....19, 20, 23, 24

*Gall v. United States*,  
552 U.S. 38 (2007).....16, 39

*Johnson v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544, 137 L.Ed.2d 718 (1997) .....14

*Nabried v. United States*,  
199 Fed. Appx. 102 (3d Cir. 2006) .....16

*State v. Buckley*,  
216 N.J. 249, 78 A.3d 958 (2013).....21, 24

*Taylor v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 575 (1990).....26

*United States v. Brown*,  
631 F.3d 573 (1st Cir. 2011) .....18

*United States v. Calabretta*,  
12-CR-131 (SRC) .....1

*United States v. Carter*,  
730 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2013).....40, 41, 42

*United States v. Clark*,  
726 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2013).....16

*United States v. Fisher*,  
No. CRIM.A. 12-777 RMB, 2014 WL 200644 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2014) .....29

<i>United States v. Fuentes-Mariche</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 132 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 13, 31, 40
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 462 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>United States v. Harford</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 322 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rojas</i> , 426 Fed. Appx. 67 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	22, 25, 26, 40
<i>United States v. Holifield</i> , 53 F.3d 11 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 516 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16, 41
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 612 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 877 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	23, 31
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 560 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	27, 37, 38
<i>United States v. McMillen</i> , 917 F.2d 773 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 218 Fed. Appx. 117 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 28

*United States v. Millhouse*,  
 No. CRIM.06-397, 2007 WL 1366974 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2007).....29, 32, 33

*United States v. Olano*,  
 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d. 508 (1993).....15

*United States v. Otero*,  
 502 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2007).....19, 22, 23, 24

*United States v. Phillips*,  
 No. 10-3706, 2014 WL 5286111 (3d Cir. Oct. 16, 2014).....15, 27

*United States v. Rundle*,  
 585 Fed. Appx. 813 (3d Cir. 2014) .....16

*United States v. Taylor*,  
 98 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1996).....14

*United States v. Tomko*,  
 562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009).....39, 40

*United States v. Wise*,  
 515 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2008).....13

*United States v. Wood*,  
 526 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2008).....14

*Williams v. United States*,  
 503 U.S. 193, 112 S.Ct. 1112, 117 L.Ed.2d 341 (1992) .....40, 42

**Statutes**

18 Pa.C.S. § 2504(a).....26

18 Pa.C.S. § 302(b)(3) .....22

18 U.S.C. § 1112(a).....21

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....1, 2, 13, 41

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3238 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	10, 35, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	10, 42
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	10, 42
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	2, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-4(b)(1) .....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-5(a) .....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-5(a) (West) .....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-2(b)(3) (West) .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-2 .....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-2 .....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-2(b).....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-4(b)(1) .....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-5(a).....	26



**United States Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(6).....41

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(6) (2014 Guidelines Manual).....7

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....41

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.4 Application Note 1 .....21, 22

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(5).....6

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 .....25

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 Application Note 1(B)(iii). .....26

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).....6, 13

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(B) .....6

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c).....6

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 .....6

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e)(1).....29, 31

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(k) .....29

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(k)(2).....33

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(k)(2)(A) .....33

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 Application Note 11 .....31, 32

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 ..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a).....17

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....4

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 Application Note 1 .....17, 18

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 Application Note 2.....17

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 Application Note 3.....	17
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a).....	18
U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3 .....	28, 32
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a).....	1
